
        Docket Item # 10 & 11 
BAR CASE # 2014-0067/0068 

         
        BAR Meeting 
        April 2, 2014 
 
 
ISSUE:   Permit to Demolish/Capsulate and Addition/Alterations 
  
APPLICANT:  Bradford Seifert by Ray Lewis 
 
LOCATION:  817 South Royal Street 
 
ZONE:   RM / Residential   
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of the Permit to Demolish/Capsulate and Certificate of 
Appropriateness, as submitted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
**EXPIRATION OF APPROVALS: In accordance with Sections 10-106(B) and 10-206(B) of the Zoning 
Ordinance, any official Board of Architectural Review approval will expire 12 months from the date of issuance if 
the work is not commenced and diligently and substantially pursued by the end of that 12-month period. 
 
**BUILDING PERMIT: Most projects approved by the Board of Architectural Review require the issuance of one 
or more construction permits by Building and Fire Code Administration (including signs).  The applicant is 
responsible for obtaining all necessary construction permits after receiving Board of Architectural Review approval.  
Contact Code Administration, Room 4200, City Hall, 703-838-4360 for further information.  
 
**APPEAL OF DECISION: In accordance with the Zoning Ordinance, if the Board of Architectural Review denies 
or approves an application in whole or in part, the applicant or opponent may appeal the Board’s decision to City 
Council on or before 14 days after the decision of the Board. 
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Note:  Staff coupled the reports for BAR #2014-0067 (Permit to Demolish/Capsulate) and BAR 
#2014-0068 (Certificate of Appropriateness) for clarity and brevity.  This item requires a roll 
call vote. 
 
I.  ISSUE 
The applicant is requesting approval of a Permit to Demolish/Capsulate in order to demolish a 
portion of the rear wall and a Certificate of Appropriateness for the construction of a two-story 
rear addition at 817 South Royal Street.  The applicant proposes the following: 
 
Permit to Demolish/Capsulate 
Demolition of 9’- 3” x 17’- 0” of the first floor rear wall (155 sq. ft.) and approximately 6 square 
feet of the second story rear wall for a new, two-story rear addition.   
 
Certificate of Appropriateness 
The proposed 714 square foot two-story rear addition will measure roughly 17 feet wide by 21 
feet deep.  The rear (west) elevation will have both fixed and operable multi-light, French doors 
and two, multi-light casement windows on the first floor and four, 6/6 double hung sash 
windows on the second.  The rear elevation will be detailed with recessed panels on the parapet 
to match the front elevation and contain a bracketed trim band above the first floor fenestration.  
The north and south elevations will be blank, due to their location on the property line. The 
addition will have a flat roof similar to the existing. 
 
The proposed materials include: running bond brick veneer white washed to match existing, 
painted wood trim, and LePage wood, simulated divided light windows and French doors with 
5/8 inch muntins.   
 
II.  HISTORY 
The two-story, two-bay brick, Colonial Revival style Yates Garden townhouse was constructed 
in 1941.  
 
Previous Approvals: 
On September 19, 2007, the Board approved a request to construct a new brick trash enclosure in 
the front yard adjacent to the front steps (BAR Case #2007-0178).On December 6, 2004, the 
Board approved a request for SDL wood replacement windows (BAR Case # 2007-0245.) 
 
Board has approved two-story rear additions in this block, including 809 South Royal Street 
(BAR Case #2007-0023-24, 3/21/2007); 814 South Royal Street (BAR Case #2007-0248/0249, 
1/16/2008); 800 South Royal Street (BAR Case #86-73, 5/7/1986.) 
 
III.  ANALYSIS 
Permit to Demolish/Capsulate 
In considering a Permit to Demolish, the Board must consider the following criteria set forth in 
the Zoning Ordinance, §10-105(B): 
 

(1)  Is the building or structure of such architectural or historical interest that its moving, 
removing, capsulating or razing would be to the detriment of the public interest? 

(2) Is the building or structure of such interest that it could be made into a historic house? 
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(3) Is the building or structure of such old and unusual or uncommon design, texture and 
material that it could not be reproduced or be reproduced only with great difficulty? 

(4) Would retention of the building or structure help preserve the memorial character of 
the George Washington Memorial Parkway? 

(5) Would retention of the building or structure help preserve and protect an historic 
place or area of historic interest in the city? 

(6) Would retention of the building or structure promote the general welfare by 
maintaining and increasing real estate values, generating business, creating new 
positions, attracting tourists, students, writers, historians, artists and artisans, 
attracting new residents, encouraging study and interest in American history, 
stimulating interest and study in architecture and design, educating citizens in 
American culture and heritage, and making the city a more attractive and desirable 
place in which to live? 
 

In the opinion of Staff, none of the criteria for demolition and capsulation are met and the Permit 
to Demolish/Capsulate should be granted.  The area of impact is minimal and has little cultural 
or architectural significance.  The demolition does not remove any portion of the building 
containing character defining features of uncommon design or historic merit, and does not 
compromise the integrity of the building as a whole.   
 
Certificate of Appropriateness 
In the opinion of Staff, the proposed two-story addition is appropriate in this location.  The 
addition is comparable in size to nearby additions and will not overwhelm the existing 1941 
house or its neighbors with its size or appearance.  The architectural details are compatible with 
the simple appearance of this Yates Gardens house and use traditional materials of appropriate 
architectural character, conforming to the Design Guidelines for residential additions.  While 
staff finds the proportions of the “new wood trim” above the doors on the rear elevation to be 
very odd, based on a site visit, staff finds the new rear elevation will only be minimally between 
two townhouses on South Pitt, and will not be visible at all from South Royal or Jefferson 
Streets.   Therefore, Staff supports the application, as submitted. 
 
STAFF 
Michele Oaks, Historic Preservation Planner, Planning & Zoning 
Al Cox, FAIA, Historic Preservation Manager, Planning & Zoning 
 
 
IV. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS  
Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F- finding 
 
Zoning Section 
C-1 Once applicant obtains approval from adjacent property owners for the party walls to 

project across the property lines, the proposed addition will comply with zoning.  
 
 
Code Administration 
No comments received.  
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Transportation and Environmental Services 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

R1. The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for 
demolition. (T&ES) 

 
R2. No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

 
FINDINGS 

F1. After review of the information provided, an approved grading plan is not required at this 
time.  Please note that if any changes are made to the plan it is suggested that T&ES be 
included in the review. (T&ES) 

 
F2. It is advised that if the proposed addition moves forward that the roof drainage discharge 

is evaluated due to the limited area to discharge to. Please refer to the City Code 
Requirement Sec 5-6-224, as noted within this review. (T&ES) 

 
CITY CODE REQUIREMENTS 

C1. The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 
Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99). 
(T&ES) 

 
C2. The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) 

 
C3. Roof, surface and sub-surface drains be connected to the public storm sewer system, if 

available, by continuous underground pipe.  Where storm sewer is not available applicant 
must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties 
and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.  
(Sec.5-6-224) (T&ES) 

 
C4. All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 

 
Alexandria Archaeology 
 
No comments received.  
 
 
V. ATTACHMENTS 
1 – Supporting Materials 
2 – Application for BAR2014-0067 & BAR2014-0068 at 817 South Royal Street 
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